well as their linkages to the associated IPRM risks are presented in the table below.

Table on Risk Linked Senstivity Analysis

Results were further tested to account for changes in key assumptions. These additional parameters
include: (i) yield growth; (ii) post-harvest loss reduction; (iii) output price premium; (iv) RPO
membership increase; (v) rate of non-performing loans. The results shows that the project economic
indicators are robust to changes in underlying assumptions, which offer ample margin to consider
the results acceptable even in the case of substantial variations (see table below). Project
profitability is most sensitive to changes in yield growth rates: if no improvement in yields is
assumed, the NPV would touch its lowest point at US$ 8.5 million and the IRR would drop to 14
percent. This supports the argument that the proposed intervention should be, as much as possible,
complemented with agronomic support by linking to existing projects operating in the same area
for the project. Considering the relatively conservative assumptions retained across the different
models, however, the sensitivity analysis reinforces the argument that the project is robust and
worthwhile.

Economic indicators IRR NPV (US$)

Base scenario 27% 26,482,192

With env. Co-benefits @ low price 22% 20,192,394

With env. Co-benefits @ high price 18% 13,902,596

Economic indicators IRR NPV (US$) Associated IPRM risks

Inherent Residual

Base scenario 27% 26,482,192

costs +10% 25% 24,947,629

costs +20% 22% 23,413,066

costs +30% 21% 21,878,503

benefits -10% 24% 22,299,410

benefits -20% 22% 18,116,627

benefits -30% 18% 13,933,845

benefits delayed 1 year 21% 21,411,007

benefits delayed 2 years 17% 16,616,116

Discount rate @ 8% 27% 20,660,008

Discount rate @ 12% 27% 16,038,011

Project level

Macroeconomic stability, and in particular inflation and ER

volatility, which could cause project costs to soar

Fragility and security, and in particular the resurgence of

conflict, as well as vulnerability to environmental conditions

such as drought and floods, could hamper project benefits

Fragility and security, and in particular the resurgence of

conflict, could halt project activities and hence delay benefits
High High

Risk probability

High High

HighHigh

Table on Sensitivity Analysis with Economic Values

Economic indicators IRR NPV (US$)

Base scenario 27% 26,482,192

yields +0% 14% 8,542,445

yields +10% 21% 17,568,780

yields +20% 27% 26,482,192

PHL reduction -0% 26% 24,635,429

PHL reduction -25% 27% 25,595,442

PHL reduction -50% 27% 26,482,192

output price premium -50% 13% 8,722,961

output price premium -25% 16% 11,307,770

output price premium -0% 27% 26,482,192

RPO membership increase +0% 22% 18,694,541

RPO membership increase +20% 27% 26,482,192

RPO membership increase +40% 32% 34,159,049

Non-performing loans @20% 17% 12,579,795

Non-performing loans @15% 22% 19,530,993

Non-performing loans @10% 27% 26,482,192

Beneficiary level

South Sudan

Rural Enterprises for Agriculture Development

Project Design Report

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review Note

Mission Dates: 10-19 May 2022

Document Date: 08/11/2022

Project No. 2000004330

Report No. 6197-SS

East and Southern Africa Division
Programme Management Department

The SECAP Review note should build on the preliminary note mentioned above, draw on the results of the screening exercise and be
informed by the issues raised during the design mission, the stakeholders interviews, publicly available tools and dataset, and